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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

ERLINDA G. SHRENGER, State Bar No. 155904
Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-5794

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2401
LOMA LINDA PHARMACY
Douglas Olson, Owner
25455 Barton Road #102A WITHDRAWAL OF ACCUSATION
Loma Linda, California 92354 AGAINST RESPONDENT LOMA
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 34564 LINDA PHARMACY

and
CHARLES J. SIMON,
P.O. Box 2471
Cathedral City, California 92234
Pharmacist License No. RHP 30799
Respondents.

On or about November 14, 2001, Complainant Patricia F. Harris (“Complainant™), in her
official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer
Affairs, filed Accusation No. 2401 against Respondent Loma Linda Pharmacy (Pharmacy Permit
No. PHY 34564) and Respondent Charles J. Simon (Pharmacist License No. RPH 30799).

Complainant, exercising her discretionary authority pursuant to Title 16, California Code

of Regulations, Section 1703, and acting on information submitted to her, and in the interest of
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justice, has determined that good cause exists to withdraw Accusation No. 2401 against
Respondent Loma Linda Pharmacy (Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 34564) dnly.

WHEREFORE, Complainant hereby withdraws Accusation No. 2401, filed on or about
November 14, 2001, against Respondent Loma Linda Pharmacy (Pharmacy Permit No. PHY
34564) only.

DATED: _R3//157/pA

P ALy phne

PATRICIA F. HARRIS
Executive Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

ERLINDA G. SHRENGER, State Bar No. 155904
Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-5794

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2401
LOMA LINDA PHARMACY OAH No.

25455 Barton Road #102A

Loma Linda, California 92354 ACCUSATION

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 34564

and

CHARLES JOSEPH SIMON

P.O. Box 2471

Cathedral City, California 92234
Pharmacist License No. RHP 30799

Respondents.

Complainant alleges:

1.

PARTIES

Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of

Consumer Affairs.

2.

On or about December 23, 1987, the Board of Pharmacy issued

‘Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 34564 to Loma Linda Pharmacy (“Respondent

Pharmacy”). The Pharmacy Permit expired on‘ September 17, 1999, and has not been

renewed.
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3. Onor abbut January 18, 1977, the Board of Pharmacy issued
Pharmacist License Number RHP 30799 to Charjes J. Simon ("Respondent Simon").
The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges
brought herein and will expire on January 31, 2002, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy ("Board")
under the authority of the following sections of the Business and Professions Code
("Code"). |

5. Section 4300 of the Code permits the Board to take disciplinary
action to suspend or revoke a license or permit.

6. 'Section 118(b) of the Code states the's'uspension, expiration, or
forfeiture by operation of law of a license issued by a Board in the department, or its
suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the Board or by order of a court of
law, or its surrender without the written consént of the Board, shall not, durihg any
period in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the Boérd
of its authority to institute or continue a disoiplihary proceeding against the licensee.

7. Section 4301 of the dee states, in part, that the Board shall take
action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct or whose
license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake.
Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States
regulating controlled substances and dangérous drugs.

(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of Chapter 9
(commencing with Section 4000).of the Business and Professions Code or of the

applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including

regulations established by the board.

8. Section 4076 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that a
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pharmacist shall not dispense any prescription except in a container that meets the
requirement of state a,nd. federal law and is correctly labeled.

9. Section 4077 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that except as
provided in subdivisions (b) and (c) of this section, no person shall dispense any
dangerous drug upon prescription except in a container correctly labeled with the
information required by Section 4076.

10.  Section 4078 (a)(1) of the Codé states that no person shall place a
false or misleading label on a prescription.

11.  Section 4078(a)(2) of the Code states that no prescriber shall direct
that a prescription be labeled with any information that is false or misleading.

12.  Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1716 states, in
pertinent part, that Pharmacists shall not deviate from the requirements of a prescription
except upon the prior consent of the prescriber or to select the drug product in
accordance with Section 4047.6 of the Code (now Section 4073). |

13.  Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1717(a) states, in
pertinent part, that no medication shall be dispensed on prescription except in a new
container which conforms with standards established in the official compendia.

14.  Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board -
may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed
a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Dispense Appropriate Prescription)

15.  Respondents Pharmacy and Simon have subjected their licenses
to discipline for violation of Section 4300 of the Code for. unprofessional conduct, as
defined in Section 4301(j), and in violation of Sections 4076 and 4077 of the Code, in
p , . A
I
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that Respondents Pharmacy and Simon failed to dispense apprdpriate medication as
follows:
a. On or about June 11, 1998, R.C. brought a prescription for

Prevacid 30 mg into Respondent Pharmacy to be filled. Respondent Simon filled the

- prescription.

b. On or about July 14, 1998, R.C. returned to Respondent Pharmacy
for a refill on the Prevacid. The refill pills appeared different than the medication
originally dispensed. The pharmacist examined the remaining pills from the original
prescription and d:etermined that R.C.’s prescription for Prevacid had initially been filled
with Pravachol 20mg.

C. R.C. alleged that because of the mistakenly filled prescription for a
period of almost 30 days, the Pravachol caused harm to his blood chemistry and
enzyme levels. At one point, R.C. was forced to go to the emergency room where he

was thought to be having a heart attack.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Correctly Label Prescription)

16. Respondents Pharmacy and Simon have subjected their licenses
to discipline for violation of Section 4300 of the Code for unprofessional conduct, as
defined in Section 4301(0) of the Code, and in violation of ASections 4078(a)(1) and (2)
of the Code, and in conjunction with Title 16, California Code of Regulations, sections
1716 and 1717(a), in that Respondents Pharmacy and Simon failed to correctly label
and dispense the drug that was prescribed by R.C.'s physician, as described in
paragraph 15, above. ,
~ PRAYER |

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the -
matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issué a
decisioﬁ:

B 1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 34564,
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issued to Loma Linda Pharmacy; _

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RHP 30799,
issued to Charles J. Simon;

3. Ordering Loma Linda Pharmacy and Charles J. Simon to pay the
Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this
case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3';

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and

proper.

DATED: H! H/D;

£ M/wﬂ

PATRICIA F. HARRIS
Executive Officer

Board of Pharmacy ‘
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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